Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
IlBibbentuckers, LLC	FORMERLY HCB Acquisition Company, LLC	103/09/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXBANK, SSB
Street Address:	13455 Noel Road
Internal Address:	Suite 2220, Attn: Michael Doran
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75240
Entity Type:	Bank:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2855466	BIBBENTUCKERS B THE DRY CLEANER
Registration Number:	2661482	BIBBENTUCKERS THE DRY CLEANERS
Registration Number:	2561349	В
Registration Number:	2614252	В
Registration Number:	2653389	B BIBBENTUCKERS THE DRY CLEANER
Registration Number:	2573012	B BIBBENTUCKERS THE DRY CLEANER
Registration Number:	2608689	BIBBENTUCKERS B THE DRY CLEANER
Registration Number:	2653285	B BIBBENTUCKERS THE DRY CLEANER
Registration Number:	2651211	BIBBENTUCKERS
Registration Number:	2653390	BIBBENTUCKERS EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2523160	BIBBENTUCKERS
Registration Number:	2634031	QUALITY SERVICES TAILOR-MADE FOR YOU
Registration Number:	2648033	B BIBBENTUCKERS BBB
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 003497 FRAME: 0643

900071464

Registration Number: 2653391 B BIBBENTUCKERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)747-2091

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (214) 747-5070 Email: Rockett@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Fish & Richardson P.C.

Address Line 1: 1717 Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19822-002001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Candice R. Rockett
Signature:	/Candice R. Rockett/
Date:	03/12/2007

Total Attachments: 3

source=19822002001SecAgmt#page1.tif source=19822002001SecAgmt#page2.tif source=19822002001SecAgmt#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003497 FRAME: 0644

NOTICE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

NOTICE dated as of March _____, 2007, of certain security interests in certain intellectual property as set forth in a Security Agreement made by Bibbentuckers, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, formerly known as HCB Acquisition Company, LLC and successor by merger to HCB Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a/ Bibbentuckers, having an address at 4809 Cole Avenue, Suite 100, Dallas, Texas, 75205 ("Debtor") to and in favor of NEXBANK, SSB ("Secured Party"), whose address 13455 Noel Road, Suite 2220, Dallas, Texas 75240, Attn: Michael Doran, pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated as of March 7, 2007, between Debtor and Secured Party (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Such Security Agreement, as may be amended or modified from time to time, is referred to as the "Security Agreement."

WHEREAS, Debtor is the owner of certain intellectual property collateral (the "Listed Intellectual Property Collateral") as listed in Schedule A hereto.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to make certain loans to Debtor pursuant to the Loan Agreement on the condition that the Debtor pledge and grant to Secured Party as collateral for the Indebtedness (as defined in the Security Agreement) a security interest and lien in and on all intellectual property (the "IP Collateral"), including but not limited to the Listed Intellectual Property Collateral, together with all other related claims and rights, including but not limited to associated goodwill, as more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Indebtedness, Debtor hereby pledges, grants and collaterally assigns to Secured Party a security interest and lien in and to all rights, title and interest in and to the aforesaid IP Collateral, including but not limited to the Listed Intellectual Property, and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of the Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first set forth above.

BIBBENTUCKERS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, formerly known as HCB Acquisition Company, LLC and successor by merger to HCB Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Bibbentuckers

DALLAS: 021114.00007; 1573750v2

STATE OF TEXAS	ξ
COUNTY OF DALLAS	

11-16-200 has

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the aforesaid jurisdiction, who is the second of the aforesaid jurisdiction, who, on this S^{*} day of S^{*} day of S^{*} of Bibbentuckers, LLC and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability company by authority of its Managers and/or Members, and that they acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company. HINDOWN PUBLIC STORY

Asbora & Joekhart Jawker Notary Public

DALLAS: 021114.00007: 1573750v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003497 FRAME: 0646

SCHEDULE A to Notice of Security Agreement TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS
AWNING DESIGN (B/W) UNITED STATES	M001893000	6/15/2000	76/070,665	6/22/2004	2,855,466	REGISTERED
AWNING DESIGN (COLO UNITED STATES	PR) M001892000	8/2/2000	76/102,098	12/17/2002	2,661,482	REGISTERED
B (BLOCK LETTER) UNITED STATES	M001901000	8/2/2000	76/102,078	4/16/2002	2,561,349	REGISTERED
B (STYLIZED) UNITED STATES	M001900000	10/27/2000	76/155,180	9/3/2002	2,614,252	REGISTERED
B LOGO (B/W) UNITED STATES	M001899000	10/27/2000	76/155,030	11/26/2002	2,653,389	REGISTERED
B LOGO (COLOR) UNITED STATES	M 01898000	8/2/2000	76/102,077	5/28/2002	2,573,012	REGISTERED
B WITH STRIPES (B/W) UNITED STATES	M001897000	6/15/2000	76/070,674	8/20/2002	2,608,689	REGISTERED
B WITH STRIPES (COLO) UNITED STATES	R) M 01896000	8/2/2000	76/102,076	11/26/2002	2,653,285	REGISTERED
BIBBENTUCKERS (CLAS UNITED STATES	S 42) M001915000	10/27/2000	76/155,340	11/19/2002	2,651,211	REGISTERED
BIBBENTUCKERS (TEXA TEXAS	S) M01452001	6/16/1997	N/A	6/16/1997	56,809	REGISTERED
BIBBENTUCKERS EXPRI	€ SS M001918000	10/27/2000	76/155,268	11/26/2002	2,653,390	REGISTERED
BIBBENTUCKER'S TM (C UNITED STATES	L 37,40) M01452000	5/24/1999	75/712,899	12/25/2001	2,523,160	REGISTERED
QUALITY SERVICES TAI UNITED STATES	LOR-MADE FOR Y M001895000		76/071,330	10/15/2002	2,634,031	REGISTERED
STORE FRONT (B/W) UNITED STATES	M001894000	6/15/2000	76/070,932	11/12/2002	2,648,033	REGISTERED
STORE FRONT (COLOR) UNITED STATES REGISTERED		.0/27/2000	76/155,341	11/26/200	2,653,391	

DALLAS: 021114.00007: 1573750v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003497 FRAME: 0647

RECORDED: 03/12/2007 REEL: 00349